

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

NDIOBA NIANG; TAMEKA STIGERS,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**EMILY CARROLL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND
BARBER EXAMINERS; WAYNE KINDLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF
COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS,**
Defendants – Appellees,

BETTY LEAKE,
Defendant,

**JACKIE CROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF
THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY
AND BARBER EXAMINERS, ET AL.,**
Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI AT ST. LOUIS**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Dan Alban
Gregory R. Reed
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

**Jerry M. Hunter
BRYAN & CAVE
3600 One Metropolitan Square
211 North Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 259-2772**

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing regime is wildly overbroad and unduly burdensome for African-style hair braiders	4
1. Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing regime is wildly overbroad for African-style hair braiders	4
a. African-style hair braiding is a completely distinct occupation from cosmetology/barbering.....	5
b. African-style hair braiders offer completely different services from cosmetologists/barbers	6
c. Missouri’s mandatory cosmetology/barbering curricula offer instruction in services irrelevant and antithetical to African-style hair braiding.....	7
d. At most, only a small fraction of the mandatory cosmetology/barbering curricula is relevant to African-style hair braiding.....	8

e.	The Board has repeatedly endorsed creating a separate braiding license and the Missouri legislature recently exempted braiders at certain venues from licensing	9
2.	Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing scheme is unduly burdensome for African-style hair braiders.....	10
B.	Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing regime is badly under-inclusive—and wholly inadequate—for African-style hair braiders because it does not teach or test braiding.....	10
1.	Cosmetology/barbering instruction does not train someone to competently or safely braid hair	11
2.	The cosmetology/barbering exams do not test ability to competently or safely braid hair	12
C.	The procedural history of this case	13
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
	ARGUMENT	17
I.	Rational-Basis Review, While Deferential, Is a Meaningful Standard of Review That Considers Actual Evidence	18
II.	The District Court Erred in Concluding That Requiring African-Style Hair Braiders to Obtain a Cosmetology/Barbering License Does Not Violate Their Substantive Due-Process Rights.....	25
A.	The district court erred in how it conducted rational-basis review of Plaintiffs-Appellants’ substantive due-process claim.....	27

1.	The district court erred in holding that <i>Kansas City Taxi</i> , a case about illegitimate purpose, rather than cases about means-ends fit, such as <i>Peeper</i> , determines the outcome of this case	27
2.	The district court erred by rejecting three federal district court decisions holding that applying state cosmetology/barber regulations to African-style hair braiders (and instructors) lacks a rational basis	30
3.	The district court erred in failing to accord full weight to the statutory exemption permitting unlicensed hair braiding at public-amusement venues, which undercuts the government interests	32
B.	On this evidentiary record, the district court erred in holding that there was a rational connection between cosmetology/barber licensing and any legitimate government interests in regulating African-style hair braiders.....	34
1.	Cosmetology/barber licensing is an awful fit for African-style hair braiding because it is wildly overbroad	36
2.	Cosmetology/barber licensing is an awful fit for African-style hair braiding because it is badly under-inclusive—and wholly inadequate—for teaching or testing braiders.....	38
3.	A handful of “minimally related” features may not bootstrap a largely irrelevant licensing scheme	39
C.	On this evidentiary record, the district court erred in allowing the state to impose a serious burden on braiders that is irrationally disproportionate to any purported benefits	42

1.	The benefits of requiring braiders to receive “minimally related” instruction are necessarily also minimal, if any	43
2.	The burden imposed by Missouri’s licensing scheme is very high and irrationally disproportionate to any alleged benefits.....	44
III.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that Requiring African-style Hair Braiders to Obtain a Cosmetology/Barbering License Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	47
A.	The Fourteenth Amendment’s Equal Protection Clause prohibits arbitrarily treating different and distinct occupations as if they are the same.....	48
1.	The district court misread <i>Jeness</i> and the significance of why the Court reached a different conclusion in <i>Williams</i>	49
2.	The district court erred in dismissing <i>Jeness</i> ’s equal-protection analysis as unsupported by case law.....	51
3.	The same equal-protection analysis used in <i>Jeness</i> has been used to invalidate occupational licensing requirements	52
B.	Forcing African-style hair braiders to arbitrarily comply with cosmetology/barbering licensing requirements violates their equal-protection rights	54
1.	African-style hair braiding is a distinct occupation from cosmetology/barbering.....	55
2.	Requiring African-style hair braiders to obtain a cosmetology/barbering license is not rationally related to any legitimate government interest	56

3.	Treating African-style hair braiders as if they are cosmetologists or barbers imposes substantial, irrational burdens on braiders	57
IV.	The District Court Erred in Proffering its Own Alternative Justifications for the Licensing Regime	58
A.	The district court erred by depriving Plaintiffs-Appellants of their due-process rights in proffering alternative justifications for the licensing regime.....	58
1.	The district court erred by proffering its own alternative justifications after discovery and briefing had concluded, thus depriving Plaintiffs-Appellants of the opportunity to negate facts supporting the justifications.....	59
2.	The district court erred by engaging in speculation unsupported by evidence which could only benefit one side, depriving Plaintiffs-Appellants of an impartial tribunal	60
B.	The district court erred in crediting its own additional “plausible reasons for the licensing regime,” which have no rational connection to the licensing scheme	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n of Webster Cty., W. Va.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	21, 24
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	51, 52
<i>Bah v. Attorney General of Tennessee</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 547 (2015).....	38, 39
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 884 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014).....	24
<i>Butts v. Cont’l Casualty Co.</i> , 357 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	22
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	23, 29, 37

<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fowler v. United States</i> , 633 F.2d 1258 (8th Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Gallagher v. City of Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Greater Houston Small Taxicab Co. Owners Ass'n v. City of Houston</i> , 660 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	21
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	21, 24
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969).....	60
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n, LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , No. 12-00158-CV-W-GAF, 2013 WL 12142542 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 30, 2013).....	28
<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n, LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knapp v. Kinsey</i> , 232 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1956).....	2, 63, 64

<i>Lakeside Roofing Co. v. Nixon</i> , No. 4:10cv1761, 2012 WL 709276 (E.D. Mo., Mar. 5, 2012).....	25, 40, 41, 46
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21
<i>Libertarian Party of North Dakota v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011).....	52, 56, 58
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	21, 24
<i>MacBride v. Exon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977).....	51, 52
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	22
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	21
<i>Miller v. Ackerman</i> , 488 F.2d 920 (8th Cir. 1973).....	23, 25, 28, 30
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri, Inc. v. Lyskowski</i> , No. 2:15-CV-04273-NKL, 2016 WL 2745873 (W.D. Mo. May 11, 2016).....	23-24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota</i> , 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980).....	23, 28, 30
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	21, 24

<i>Quinn v. Millsap</i> , 491 U.S. 95 (1989).....	21
<i>Ranschburg v. Toan</i> , 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983).....	17, 22
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	21, 24
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	62
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	21
<i>Schwartz v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	23, 26, 66
<i>Snook v. Trust Co. of Georgia Bank of Savannah</i> , 859 F.2d 865 (11th Cir. 1988).....	60
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 149 (E.D. La. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	22
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	22
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	20, 59
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	21

<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	21
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	21
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	2, 62
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	22
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	61, 62
<i>Wood v. Meadows</i> , 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 2

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1

28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265	1, 32
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.115	42
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.045	42

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	4
E.D. Mo. L. R. 7-4.01(E).....	4
